

No. 17-3794

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAVID JACOBS; GARY HINDES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION; FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware, No. 1:15-cv-00708

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, AND FEDERAL HOME LOAN
MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
Robert J. Katerberg
Ian S. Hoffman
Dirk C. Phillips
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Federal
Housing Finance Agency*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Michael J. Ciatti
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 626-5508
Fax: (202) 626-3737
mciatti@kslaw.com

Meaghan VerGow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
mvergow@omm.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation*

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Federal
National Mortgage Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. The Enterprises and Their Importance to the National Economy	5
2. FHFA Is Appointed Conservator of the Enterprises and Succeeds to All Rights of the Enterprises and Their Stockholders.....	6
3. Treasury Provides Unprecedented and Continuing Financial Support to the Enterprises in Exchange for Compensation.....	7
4. The Enterprises Draw Billions from Treasury, and the Treasury Commitment Is Increased.....	9
5. The Third Amendment to the PSPAs	10
6. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. SECTION 4617(f) BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	19
A. Section 4617(f) Bars Courts from Ordering Declaratory or Equitable Relief that Would Restrain or Affect FHFA’s Exercise of Conservatorship Powers.....	20

B.	The Third Amendment Is Within FHFA’s Statutory Conservatorship Powers	22
C.	Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Circumvent Section 4617(f) Are Meritless	25
1.	Allegations of State-Law Violations Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f).....	25
2.	Alleged Repudiation of Contracts Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f).....	31
3.	Plaintiffs’ Miscellaneous Other Arguments Against Section 4617(f) Fail	35
D.	Plaintiffs Waived Their Request for Money Damages	37
II.	THE COURT CAN AFFIRM ON MULTIPLE ALTERNATIVE BASES NOT REACHED BY THE DISTRICT COURT	40
A.	HERA’s Succession Clause Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	40
1.	The Conservator Succeeds to “All” of Plaintiffs’ Claims, Whether Considered Direct, Derivative, or Both	41
2.	HERA Contains No Conflict of Interest Exception.....	42
B.	Plaintiffs’ State Statutory Claims Fail to State a Claim.....	44
1.	Federal Law Applies and Permits the Third Amendment	44
2.	Even If State Law Applied, the Third Amendment Complies With Delaware and Virginia Law	47
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STRIKE	52
	CONCLUSION	55
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	46, 47
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bank of Manhattan v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Bender v. CenTrust Mortg. Corp.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1540 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	34
<i>Boretsky v. Governor</i> , 433 F. App’x 73 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<i>C.A.C. v. United States</i> , 449 F. App’x 194 (3d Cir. 2011)	38, 39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (Br. 26).....	31
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Phila.</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 841 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	1
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	1, 30, 36
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Cty. of McHenry v. Ins. Co. of the West</i> , 438 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2006)	39

Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)21

Delaware Cty. v. FHFA,
747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)42

Delta Savs. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)43

Drewry-Hughes Co. v. Throckmorton,
92 S.E. 818 (Va. 1917)52

Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017)43, 45

Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.,
715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)49, 50

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)41

Fasano v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
457 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2006)47

*In re FHFA Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements
Third Amendment Litig.*,
190 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2016)13

FHFA v. City of Chicago,
962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....22

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982).....47

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)43

Freeman v. FDIC,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....21

Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA,
974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992)*passim*

Hennepin Cty. v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n,
742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)42

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)20

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)38

Johnson v. Johnson & Briggs, Inc.,
122 S.E. 100 (Va. 1924)51, 52

Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.,
883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)47

Kain v. Angle,
69 S.E. 355 (Va. 1910)49

Keenan v. City of Phila.,
983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992)38

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....41

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA,
434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)40, 41

In re Landmark Land Co. of Carolina,
No. 96-1404, 1997 WL 159479 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 1997).....27

In re Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc.,
973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)22, 27

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)42

LNV Corp. v. Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC,
869 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2017)35

<i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008)	48
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22, 34
<i>McCarron v. FDIC</i> , 111 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Meditz v. City of Newark</i> , 658 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Meritage Homes v. FDIC</i> , 753 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Mile High Banks v. FDIC</i> , No. 11-cv-01417, 2011 WL 2174004 (D. Colo. June 2, 2011).....	35
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Nat’l Tr. for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) (cited at Br. 34-37).....	31
<i>Pagliara v. Freddie Mac</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016)	42, 43
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	30, 43
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	1, 22, 37

Robinson v. FHFA,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991)*passim*

RPM Invs., Inc. v. RTC,
75 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1996)27

S. Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp. Ltd.,
181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999)13

Saxton v. FHFA,
245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017)1, 37, 43

Schmidt v. Skolas,
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)11

Sharpe v. FDIC,
126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)34, 35

Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.,
888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005)48, 49

Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.,
No. Civ.A. 693-N, 2005 WL 1138740 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005).....49

Simpson v. Nicklas,
500 F. App'x 185 (3d Cir. 2012)38

Surrick v. Killion,
449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)46

Town of Babylon v. FHFA,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)21

United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan,
985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993)23, 24

Volges v. RTC,
32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)27, 28

Ward v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)21, 27, 37

Whiting v. AARP,
 637 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....53

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 1451 *et seq.*.....44

12 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(1).....44

12 U.S.C. § 1455(f).....44, 46

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)8, 9, 23

12 U.S.C. § 1716 *et seq.*.....44

12 U.S.C. § 1718(a)44, 46

12 U.S.C. § 1718(c)(1).....44

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1).....8, 9, 23

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)30

12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)*passim*

12 U.S.C. § 45116

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....6, 16, 24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2).....16

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....*passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)7, 23, 24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii)23, 24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....7, 23

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)7, 23

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(3)-(9)35

12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)35

12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)32

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

8 Del. Code § 151(a)47, 49, 50, 51

8 Del. Code § 151(c)49

Va. Code § 13.1-63848, 49, 50, 51

12 C.F.R. § 1710.1045

67 Fed. Reg. 38361 (Jun. 4, 2002).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P.12(b)(6).....44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fannie Mae News Release (May 9, 2013),
<http://goo.gl/dgTofA>10

Freddie Mac News Release (May 8, 2013),
<http://goo.gl/cmgzSH>.....10

Fannie Mae, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 8, 2012),
<http://goo.gl/bGLVXz>.....11

Freddie Mac, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Aug. 7, 2012),
<http://goo.gl/2dbgey>11
